

No. D078415

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

VOICE OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
Respondent,

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,
Real Party in Interest.

APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
Hon. Joel R. Wohlfeil, (619) 450-7073
Superior Court No. 37-2020-00026651-CU-WM-CTL

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18
MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

*Katie Townsend (SBN
254321)

**Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown**

Shannon A. Jankowski**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Ste. 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

** *Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The Records implicate no exemptions to the CPRA nor any other bar to disclosure. 12

 A. No statutory exception prohibits disclosure of the Records..... 14

 1. The confidentiality provisions of 17 CCR § 2502 do not prohibit release of the Records where, as here, the CPRA requires disclosure. 14

 II. The public interest in disclosure outweighs any interest in nondisclosure..... 19

 A. Access to location outbreak data provides the public with essential health and safety information of vital importance during a global pandemic. 21

 B. Public access to location-based COVID-19 data can help to reduce the spread of the disease in California. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 29

APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTION OF AMICI CURIAE..... 30

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Tex. Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 212 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006) 17, 19

ACLU of N. Cal. v. Superior Court, 202 Cal. App. 4th 55 (2011).. 13

Cal. State Univ. v. Superior Court, 90 Cal. App. 4th 810 (2001) 13, 14, 21

Flores v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, No. CV136020905S, 2014 WL 1876915 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 2014) 18

Int’l Fed’n of Prof’l & Tech. Eng’rs, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court, 42 Cal. 4th 319 (2007) 12

Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Sch. Dist., 202 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (2012) 13

Michaelis, Montanari & Johnson v. Superior Court, 38 Cal. 4th 1065 (2006) 16

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 21

Sander v. State Bar of Cal., 58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013)..... 13, 14, 19

Sonoma Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. Superior Court, 198 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011) 13

State ex rel. Adams Cty. Historical Soc’y v. Kinyoun, 765 N.W.2d 212 (Neb. 2009) 16, 18

State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Daniels, 844 N.E.2d 1181 (Ohio 2006) 17

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(1) 9

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 6253 11, 12, 19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 6254 10, 13, 14, 19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 6255 10, 19, 21

Cal. Gov't Code § 6258	10
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 6250 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-91, 110 Stat. 1936	15
Other Authorities	
Adam A. Marshall & Gunita Singh, <i>Access to Public Records and the Role of the News Media in Providing Information About Covid-19</i> , 11 J. Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 199 (2020)	26
<i>Bill Authored In Response To Hepatitis A Audit Passes Assembly Unanimously</i> , KPBS (May 2, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/G786-
XRKT">https://perma.cc/G786- XRKT	27
Christa Westerberg, <i>Your Right to Know: Let the public see COVID-19 data</i> , Capital Times (Aug. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/3S6W-J7ET	25
Daniel Chang, <i>Herald drafted a suit seeking ALF records. DeSantis aide pressured law firm not to file it</i> , Miami Herald (Apr. 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/Z3L9-Z2XG	23
<i>Hepatitis A outbreak spurs new legislation</i> , KUSI News (Jan. 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/RY3J-CRCU	26
Iowa Dep't of Justice, Office of the Att'y Gen., <i>Frequently Asked Health-Related Legal Questions Regarding the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Apr. 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/X2MV-NQSE	22
Jade McDowell, <i>Oregon Health Authority lists weekly workplace outbreaks</i> , East Oregonian (Dec. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/7A9L-5293	24
KGW Staff, <i>Here are the 102 active COVID-19 workplace outbreaks in Oregon</i> , KGW8 (Feb. 4, 2021), https://perma.cc/CQC6-9VDP	24
KGW Staff, <i>Here are the 124 active COVID-19 workplace outbreaks in Oregon</i> , KGW8 (Dec. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/3sFel6P	24
Lisa Halverstadt, <i>County Won't Share Many Details on Where Hepatitis A Cases and Deaths Are Happening</i> , Voice of San Diego (Oct. 5, 2017), https://perma.cc/D9CT-6P24	26, 27

Mary Ellen Klas & Lawrence Mower, *Under pressure, DeSantis releases names of elder care homes with COVID-19 cases*, Miami Herald (Apr. 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/KYH5-9KPK>..... 23

NC Watchdog Reporting Network, *How NC chose cooperation over transparency on meatpacking plants with virus outbreaks*, News & Observer (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2TqLLGz> 22

Order Granting Writ of Mandate, *Cal. Newspaper P’ship v. Cty. of Alameda*, Case No. RG20062745 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2021)11, 16, 18, 19

Oregon Health Authority, *COVID-19 Weekly Report* (Apr. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5SCM-RCHK>..... 24

Rachel Polansky & Phil Trexler, *State of Ohio releases some details on COVID-19 cases in nursing homes after 3News investigation*, WKYC (Apr. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3kBP AFC>. 23, 24

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 8.204 29

Cal. Rule of Court 8.208 2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 164.512 16, 17

45 C.F.R. part 160 16

45 C.F.R. part 164 16

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 2502 *passim*

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000) 16
